
Special Use Permit #2020-00086 
222 East Monroe Avenue 

Application General Data 
Public hearing and consideration of a 
request for a special use permit, with 
front and side yard modifications, to 
construct a single-family dwelling on 
developed, substandard lot. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

January 5, 2021 

City Council 
Hearing: 

January 23, 2021 

Address: 
222 East Monroe Avenue 

Zone: R-2-5/Residential Single and
Two-Family

Applicant:  
Metro Fine Properties, LLC 

Small Area Plan: Potomac West 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes, 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 

Staff Reviewers: Sam Shelby, sam.shelby@alexandriava.gov 
Ann Horowitz, ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, JANUARY 5, 2021: 
On a motion by Commissioner Koenig, and seconded by Vice Chair McMahon, the 
Planning Commission voted to recommend approval of SUP #2020-00086, subject to all 
applicable codes, ordinances, and staff recommendations. The motion carried on a vote of 7 to 0. 

Reason: The Planning Commission agreed with staff analysis. 

Chair Macek stated that, although circumstances of the demolition may not be entirely clear, the 
pertinent commission review relates to the compatibility of the proposed dwelling with 
neighborhood character. He viewed the request as consistent with the neighborhood and stated his 
support. Commissioner Koenig concurred with Chair Macek’s comments and expressed his 
support. 

Commissioner Brown recognized that the previous one-story dwelling was generally compatible 
in height with the neighborhood and the proposed dwelling’s height would be consistent with other 
homes on the block. On balance, he supported the request. Additionally, he noted that foundation 
stability issues are not unexpected in older homes, such as the previous dwelling which was 
constructed in 1925. 

The chair asked staff to respond to Mr. Ryan’s question on timing for the redevelopment of the 
new dwelling. Staff responded that the building permit for the original by-right construction was 
issued in April and the Stop Work Order, related to the demolition of the existing dwelling, was 
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posted in June. As construction could no longer proceed as by-right, staff informed it that SUP 
approval to proceed was required. The applicant subsequently submitted an SUP on October 13. 
With that submission date, the case was docketed for the corresponding hearing dates in January. 
 
Speakers: 
Rod Kuckro, representing the Del Ray Citizens’ Association, confirmed that the association did 
not support the SUP request given that the applicant intentionally demolished the existing home 
when it did not have a permit to do so. He also mentioned that the staff report did not include the 
comments from the association. 
 
George Powers, applicant, stated that his company intended to save the requisite portion of the 
house, however, as construction began, the foundation collapsed and the entire house required 
demolition. A portion of the proposed new dwelling would be constructed within the first-floor 
footprint of the demolished building. 
 
James Pearce, 224 East Monroe Avenue, as the next-door neighbor, expressed support for the 
application as the proposal was consistent with the neighborhood and would be an improvement 
over what had been the existing home. 
 
Chas Ryan, 227 East Mason Drive, stated support for the application, noting the improvement to 
the neighborhood. He asked for an explanation on construction delays. 
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I. DISCUSSION   
 
The applicant, Metro Fine Properties LLC, requests Special Use Permit (SUP) approval, with front 
and side yard modifications, to construct a single-family dwelling on a developed, substandard lot 
at 222 East Monroe Avenue. The existing lot is substandard as it does not meet the R-2-5 zone’s 
minimum lot width requirement. 
  
 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The Zoning Ordinance classifies the subject property as a developed, substandard, lot of record. 
The address is 222 East Monroe Avenue. It has 40.0 feet of frontage along East Monroe Avenue 
and has a lot size of 2,691 square feet. The subject property is relatively flat. Single-family and 
townhouse dwellings immediately surround the subject property. A one-story bungalow style 
dwelling used to occupy the subject property. It had a footprint of approximately 995 square feet 
and contained approximately 2,775 square feet of gross floor area. Currently, only the dwelling’s 
foundation remains.  
 

 
Figure 1 - Subject Property (dwelling pictured was demolished) 

BACKGROUND 
 

City Real Estate Assessment records indicate the house was constructed in 1925. On April 14, 
2020, the applicant submitted a building permit to construct a two-story addition to the existing 
dwelling. Planning and Zoning staff approved the permit on April 24, 2020. Department of Code 
Administration staff subsequently conducted inspections and discovered that the existing first-
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floor level had been demolished, outside the scope of work approved by the building permit. Code 
staff issued a notice of violation on June 26, 2020. The notice directed the applicant to stop work 
and to submit revisions to the building permit to include the demolition. Upon review, Planning 
and Zoning staff determined that because the subject property is substandard, Zoning Ordinance 
section 12-900 applies and states that redevelopment of a substandard lot is subject to the 
following: 

(A) Addition. An expansion of a residential dwelling on a substandard lot is permitted 
subject to the following standards.  

(1) Construction complies with the requirements of section 12-102(A);  

(2) At least 50 percent of the existing first floor exterior walls in their entirety 
(measured in linear feet) must remain as adjoining exterior walls. The 
determination of first floor exterior walls is that the walls must have its 
finished floor surface entirely above grade.  

(B) Replacement. Demolition and replacement of a same-size residential dwelling on a 
substandard lot is permitted subject to the following standards, regardless of the 
provisions of section 12-102(B):  

(1) Construction shall not exceed the pre-existing gross floor area by more than 
ten percent, with gross floor area defined as the floor area of section 2-145(A) 
without any exclusions; and  

(2) Construction shall not exceed the height of the pre-existing dwelling.  

(C) Redevelopment. A residential dwelling not meeting the standards of section 12-
901(A) or (B) above is subject to the following provisions:  

(1) A special use permit is granted under the provisions of section 11-500; and  

(2) City council, upon consideration of the special use permit, finds that the 
proposed development will be compatible with the existing neighborhood 
character in terms of bulk, height and design.  

Staff determined that, because of the demolition of the first floor, the subject property would not 
be eligible for the previously approved addition pursuant to 12-901(A). Staff communicated to 
the applicant that the demolished dwelling could be replaced pursuant to 12-901(B) or that SUP 
approval would be required pursuant to section 12-901(C). The applicant elected to apply for 
SUP approval. 

 PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant requests SUP approval with west side and front yard modifications to construct a 
two-story dwelling. It would have 2,306 square feet of net floor area and would measure 25.5 
feet in height from average pre-construction grade to the midpoint of the dwelling’s gable roof. 

The applicant’s proposed design would exhibit a mix of styles. The design would include mostly 
Craftsman-inspired elements including three-over-one window muntin configurations, extended 
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eave overhangs, shed dormers and an asymmetrical façade. Figure two, below, shows the proposed 
elevations. 
 

 
Figure 2 - Proposed Elevations 

 
The dwelling would measure approximately 50 by 26 feet with a footprint of about 1,300 square 
feet. It would provide a front yard of 19.8 feet; east and west side yards of 7.6 and 3.9 feet, 
respectively, and a rear yard of 69.9 feet. Figure three, below, shows the proposed site plan. 
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Figure 3 - Proposed Site Plan 
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PARKING 
 

Zoning Ordinance section 8-200(A)(1) requires two off-street parking spaces for a single-family 
dwelling. The applicant would remove portions of the existing driveway, leaving space for two 
cars parked in a tandem arrangement. 
 

ZONING 
 

The subject property is zoned R-2-5/Residential Single and Two-Family. For single-family 
dwellings, the R-2-5 zone requires a minimum lot width of 50 feet. The subject property provides 
only 40 feet of lot width. Zoning Ordinance section 12-901 classifies the subject property as a 
substandard lot because it does not provide the R-2-5 zone’s lot minimum lot width requirement. 
 
Because the subject property is substandard and is developed with a dwelling, Zoning Ordinance 
sections 12-900 and 12-901 apply. These sections set requirements for the expansion, replacement 
or redevelopment of a developed substandard lot. Because the applicant proposes redevelopment, 
Zoning Ordinance section 12-901(C) applies and requires SUP approval. This section states that 
“City Council, upon consideration of the special use permit, finds that the proposed development 
will be compatible with the existing neighborhood character in terms of bulk, height and design.”  
The Infill Task Force created this section in 2008. Task Force members were concerned about 
demolition and reconstruction on substandard lots. They felt that the Zoning Ordinance did not 
sufficiently protect established neighborhood character from incompatible new dwellings. Staff 
experience with substandard lot SUPs shows that the additional public input on these requests is 
valuable. 
 
The existing lot and proposed dwelling would meet all R-2-5 zoning requirements besides lot 
width and west side and front yards. 
 
The following table provides a summary of all zoning regulations as they pertain to the subject 
property and proposed dwelling: 
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Table 1 – Zoning Analysis 
 Required/Permitted Provided /Proposed 
Lot Area 5,000 Sq. Ft. 5,591 Sq. Ft. 

Lot Width 50 Ft. 40.0 Ft. 

Lot Frontage 40 Ft. 

 

 

 

40.0 Ft. 

Front Yard 7.4 (minimum) 

7.6 (maximum) 

19.8 Ft. (wall)* 

13.4 (porch)  

Side Yard 
(East) 

7 Ft.  

(1:3 height to setback ratio, 7 Ft. min.) 
3.9 Ft.* 

Side Yard 
(West) 

7 Ft.  

(1:3 height to setback ratio, 7 Ft. min.) 
7.6 Ft. 

Rear Yard 25.9 Ft. 

 (1:1 height to setback ratio, 7 Ft. min.) 
69.9 Ft. 

Net Floor Area 2,516 Sq. Ft.  

0.45 Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 

2,305 Sq. Ft. 
0.41 FAR 

Maximum Height 30 Ft. 25.6 Ft. 

Maximum 
Threshold Height 2.5 Ft.  2.5 Ft. 

*modifications requested 
  

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 
 
The proposed single-family residential use is consistent with the Potomac West Small Area Plan 
which designates this area for low-density residential development.  

 
 
II. STAFF ANALYSIS 

 
Staff supports the applicant’s proposal to develop this substandard lot with a new two-story 
dwelling and for modifications to the side and front yard setbacks. As required by Zoning 
Ordinance section 12-901(C), the proposed dwelling would be compatible with the existing 
neighborhood in terms of height, bulk and design.  
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Height 

 
Staff found the proposed height to be compatible with neighborhood character in terms of height. 
In this case, the contextual block face only includes the properties at 220 and 224 East Monroe 
Avenue. The height of the dwellings on these properties is shown in Table two, below. 
 
Table 2 – Dwelling heights 
220 East Monroe Avenue 14.3 Ft. 
Average 20.0 Ft. 
224 East Monroe Avenue 25.6 Ft. 
Proposed Dwelling 25.6 Ft. 

 
Despite the height difference between the proposed dwelling and the adjacent dwelling at 220 East 
Monroe Avenue, staff finds that the height of the proposed dwelling would be compatible with the 
existing neighborhood. The block surrounding the subject property contains a mix of single and 
two-story dwellings. In addition to matching the height of the adjacent dwelling at 224 East 
Monroe Avenue, the proposed height would also match the height of the two-story townhouse 
dwellings across the street, all of which are approximately 25 feet tall. At 25.6 feet, the proposed 
dwelling would also be 4.4 feet below the maximum height permitted by the R-2-5 zone of 30 feet. 
 

Bulk 
 

The applicant’s proposal would be compatible with neighborhood character in terms of bulk. 
Again, although the proposed dwelling would be larger than its neighbor at 220 East Monroe, the 
surrounding neighborhood contains many larger dwellings. Figures four and five show these larger 
dwellings along East Monroe Avenue. 
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Figure 4 - 224 (left) and 208 (right) East Monroe Avenue 

 
Figure 5 - 212 East Monroe Avenue 
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Although the bulk of the dwelling’s two-story portion would provide setbacks in excess of those 
required, having the two-story mass of the dwelling further from the lot lines would help to reduce 
its visual impact. The proposed dwelling would also appear less bulky due to the applicant’s 
design. Staff’s analysis of the bulk-related design considerations follows in the next section. Last, 
with 2,305 square feet of net floor area, the proposed dwelling would be 211 square feet below the 
maximum floor area permitted by the R-2-5 zone. 
 

Design 
 

Staff found the proposed design to be compatible with established neighborhood character. Del 
Ray contains a wide range of dwelling designs with many expressing Craftsman-style features. 
The block surrounding the subject property contains a variety of one and two-story bungalow and 
vernacular houses. The proposed dwelling would include many character-defining features found 
in Craftsman-style dwellings. The proposed dwelling’s design would feature varied massing which 
would help to mask the bulk of its two-story portion. Figure six below, shows the proposed front 
and east side elevations. The shading is meant to show the varied massing proposed. 
 

 
Figure 6 - Varied Massing of Proposed Dwelling 

 The front porch would reinforce the connection between the dwelling to the street; mimicking the 
design of many other dwellings along the block which also feature front porches.  
 

Modifications 
 
The applicant has requested modifications from the required front and west side yards. Pursuant 
to Zoning Ordinance section 11-416, these modifications are necessary or desirable for good site 
development, that the site design would make up for potential impacts and that they will not be 
detrimental to neighboring property. Staff found that these modifications would meet these 
standards. Further analysis follows. 
 
The R-2-5 zone would require a front yard between just 7.4 and 7.6 feet for the subject property. 
This front yard requirement is based on the setbacks provided by the two adjacent dwellings at 220 
and 224 East Monroe Avenue. The proposed dwelling would provide a front yard of 19.8 feet as 
measured from its front building wall. Its front porch would provide a front yard of 13.6 feet. The 

12



SUP #2020-00086 
222 East Monroe Avenue 

 

 
 

proposed front porch would be nearly in line with the front building walls of the immediately 
neighboring dwellings, reducing the visual impact of the larger, proposed front yard. 
 
Staff found that although the immediately neighboring dwellings provide very small front yards, 
many other dwellings and buildings along East Monroe Avenue provide larger front yards. The 
requested front yard modification would be compatible with this neighborhood development 
pattern. The requested front yard modification would also be desirable to keep the bulk of the 
dwelling further from the street and would not be impactful to neighborhood character. Further, 
because the proposed modification would allow for the new dwelling and its front porch to provide 
the same front yard that the demolished dwelling and porch did, it would not be detrimental to 
neighboring property.  
 
The one-story portion of the proposed dwelling’s west elevation would provide a side yard of 3.9 
feet. The second-story portion of the proposed dwelling is setback seven feet from the property 
line. The R-2-5 zone requires a minimum side yard of seven feet. Again, this first-floor portion 
would provide the same west side yard that the demolished dwelling did. Because the replaced 
portion would be the same size and height within the required west side yard, staff supports this 
requested modification. Many of the dwellings along East Monroe Avenue provide at least one 
noncomplying side yard because of the narrowness of their lots. As such, the requested side yard 
modification would be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and would not be 
detrimental. The subject property’s narrowness also presents a challenge to desirable site design. 
If the applicant provided a complying west side yard, the proposed dwelling would be narrower 
and deeper. This would reduce the size of its rear yard which is a desirable feature of the proposal.  
 

Additional Considerations 
 
Staff notified the Del Ray Citizens’ Association of the proposal but has not yet received written 
comments.  
 
According to the grading plan submitted by the applicant, a river birch tree in the rear yard was 
damaged during excavation. This tree provided 9.6 percent canopy coverage. Staff has included 
Condition #2 which would require the applicant to provide 25 percent canopy coverage pursuant 
to the City’s Landscape Guidelines. Transportation and Environmental Services staff has also 
included standard conditions #4 through #6,  
 
 CONCLUSION 
 
Staff found that the proposed dwelling’s height, bulk and design would be compatible with the 
established neighborhood character. Staff further found that the requested modifications meet 
required standards for approval. Subject to the conditions contained in Section III of this report, 
staff recommends approval of the SUP request.   
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III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances, and 
the following conditions: 
 

1. The dwelling’s bulk, height and design shall be substantially consistent with the application 
materials submitted October 28, 2020 to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and 
Zoning. (P&Z) 

 
2. A minimum 25 percent canopy coverage shall be provided. (P&Z) 

 
3. Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent City right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 

4. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 
easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements 
on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
5. No vehicles associated with this project shall be permitted to idle for more than 5 minutes 

when parked in the immediate vicinity of this project.  This includes a prohibition on idling 
for longer than 5 minutes in the loading dock area.  The applicant shall post a minimum of 
two no idling for greater than 5 minutes signs in the loading dock area in plain view. 
(T&ES) 

 
6. If fireplaces are utilized in the development, the applicant is required to install gas 

fireplaces to reduce air pollution and odors.  Animal screens must be installed on chimneys. 
(T&ES) 

 
 
STAFF: Sam Shelby, Urban Planner, Department of Planning and Zoning 
 Ann Horowitz, Principal Planner, Department of Planning and Zoning 

Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, Department of Planning and Zoning 
 
 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the Zoning Ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 36 months of the 
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 
void.  
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
 
F-1 SWM and Traffic Engineering have no comments. 
 
R-1 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent City right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
R-2 2No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements 
on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
R-3 No vehicles associated with this project shall be permitted to idle for more than 5 minutes 

when parked in the immediate vicinity of this project.  This includes a prohibition on idling 
for longer than 5 minutes in the loading dock area.  The applicant shall post a minimum of 
two no idling for greater than 5 minutes signs in the loading dock area in plain view. 
(T&ES) 

 
R-4 If fireplaces are utilized in the development, the applicant is required to install gas 

fireplaces to reduce air pollution and odors.  Animal screens must be installed on chimneys. 
(T&ES) 

 
C-1 A GRADING PLAN showing all improvements and alterations to the site shall be required 

prior to any land disturbing activities and must be approved prior to issuance of a building 
permit. (5-6-224) (T&ES) 

 
C-2 New curb cuts require separate approval from the City. (Sec. 5-2-14) (T&ES) 
 
C-3 An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land 

disturbing activity greater than 2500 square feet subject to the Exceptions described in 
Section 5-4-5. An erosion and sediment control bond shall be posted prior to release of the 
grading plan. (Sec.5-4-1.1) (T&ES) 

 
C-4 The applicant shall comply with the provisions of Article XIII Environmental Management 

Ordinance of the City of Alexandria. (T&ES) 
 
C-5 All improvements to the City right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be City standard design. (Sec.5-2-1) (T&ES) 
 
C-6 Flow from downspouts, foundation drains, and sump pumps shall be discharged to the 

storm sewer per the requirements of Memorandum to Industry 05-14 that is available on 
the City of Alexandria’s web site.  The downspouts and sump pump discharges shall be 
piped to the storm sewer outfall, where applicable per the requirements of Article XIII of 
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Alexandria Zoning Ordinance (AZO).    Where storm sewer is not available applicant must 
provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties and to 
the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  (Sec.5-6-224) 

 
C-7 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
 
C-8 Pay sanitary sewer connection fee prior to release of Grading Plan. (Sec. 5-6-25) (T&ES) 
 
C-9 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-361) 

(T&ES) 
 
C-10 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 

 
 
 
Code Enforcement: 
 
C-1 A building permit and plan review are required prior to the start of construction. 
 
Recreation, Parks and Cultural Activities: 
 
F-1 Plan will not negatively impact City owned trees.   
 
Police Department: 
 
No comments received. 
 
Fire Department: 
 
No comments or concerns. 
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OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
Use additional sheets if necessary 

1. Applicant.  State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each
owner of more than t  percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest
held at the time of the application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership
1.

2.

3.

2. Property. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
interest in the property located  at ________________________________________________ (address),
unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than t
percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the time of the
application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership
1.

2.

3.

3. Business or Financial Relationships.  Each person or entity indicated above in sections 1 and 2, with
an ownership interest in the applicant or in the subject property are require to disclose any business or
financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance, existing at the time of this
application, or within the12-month period prior to the submission of this application with any member of
the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of Zoning Appeals or either Boards of
Architectural Review. All fields must be filled out completely. Do not leave blank. (If there are no
relationships please indicated each person or entity and “None” in the corresponding fields).

For a list of current council, commission and board members, as well as the definition of business 
and financial relationship, click here.

Name of person or entity Relationship as defined by 
Section 11-350 of the Zoning 

Ordinance

Member of the Approving 
Body (i.e. City Council, 

Planning Commission, etc.)
1.

2.

3.

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in Sec. 11-350 that arise after the filing of 
this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the public hearings. 

As the applicant or the applicant’s authorized agent, I hereby attest to the best of my ability that 
the information provided above is true and correct. 

__________    __________________________ __________________________
Date Printed Name Signature

Last updated: 11.11.2019
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Department of Planning & Zoning 
Special Use Permit Application Checklist

Supplemental application for the following uses: 

Automobile Oriented 

Parking Reduction 

Restaurant 

Child Care 

Signs  

Substandard Lot 

Lot modifications requested with SUP use 

Interior Floor Plan 

Include labels to indicate the use of the space (doors, windows, seats, tables, counters, equipment) 

If Applicable 

Plan for outdoor uses 

Contextual site image 

Show subject site, on-site parking area, surrounding buildings, cross streets 

Last updated: 11.11.2019
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Last updated: 1 . .2019 

Department of Planning & Zoning 
Supplemental  Application Checklist 
New Development or Redevelopment of Substandard Lots 

Floor Area Ratio Worksheet: 

Existing Building 

Proposed Building 

Contextual Blockface Study: 

Threshold heights for each property 

Front setbacks for each property  

Building heights for each property  

*Contact staff to confirm contextual blockface

Photos of comparison buildings on both sides of the block 

Site plan of immediate area showing comparison buildings and adjacent streets 

Plat submitted to scale showing existing building(s) 

Existing trees and trees proposed for removal – include caliper and tree species 

Elevation drawings to scale with dimensions for: 

Height of existing building 

Proposed building design including dimensions for setbacks and heights 

Scaled plans with dimensions for: 

Floor plans for each floor of proposed building, including basement and attic 

Roof truss section 
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DEL RAY CITIZENS ASSOCIATION 
WWW.delraycitizens.org P.O. Box 2233, Alexandria, VA 22301 

December 17, 2020 

Karl W. Moritz, Director 
Department of Planning and Zoning 
City of Alexandria 
City Hall, Room 2100 
Alexandria, VA 22314 

RE: SUP2020-00086 
222 Monroe Ave 

Dear Mr. Moritz, 

The Del Ray Citizens Association (DRCA) Land Use Committee (LUC) does not support 
SUP2020-00086 at 222 Monroe Ave. 

The LUC voted unanimously at its Dec. 9, 2020 meeting not to support the SUP for what 
was originally an addition but is now the redevelopment of the property. The 
information presented on the submitted documents is unclear and it appears the intent 
of the project was to tear down the majority of the structure to begin with.  

There were several inconsistencies on the drawings including the extent of what was 
existing to remain and what was to be demolished; a deck and pergola indicated as 
“future” in what appears to be a way to exclude it from the disturbed area calculation; 
and missing soils and structural engineering reports addressing the condition of the 
foundation failure. We feel the reports would have been important for us to review the 
validity of the application. 

This is another casualty of a vernacular property that we see being lost with more 
frequency throughout Del Ray and which the city offers little support to help us retain. In 
addition, we feel developers are not taken severely enough to task by the City when 
work proceeds without the proper permits, in this case the demolition of the house.  

Sincerely, 

Kristine Hesse  Virginia Bush, DRCA President 
Lisa Lettieri  
DRCA LUC Co-Chairs 

Cc: Sam Shelby, Urban Planner, P & Z 
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